
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

CCIAM Future Energy Limited
信能低碳有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 145)

PLACING OF NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE
AND

EXTENSION OF COMPLETION DATE OF PLACING
OF NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

Placing Agent

ASA Securities Limited

On 29 September 2022 (after the trading hours), the Company entered into the

Supplemental Placing Agreement with the Placing Agent, pursuant to which the Company

has conditionally agreed to extend the closing period on placing, through the Placing

Agent, on a best efforts basis, up to 104,666,181 Placing Shares to not less than six

independent Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.238 per Placing Share.

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between

the date of this announcement and the Completion Date, the Placing Shares representing

approximately 20.00% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date

of this announcement and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the

Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

The Placing Price of HK$0.238 per Placing Share (i) represents a premium of

approximately 19% to the closing price of HK$0.2 per Share as quoted on the Stock

Exchange on the Last Trading Day; and (ii) represents a premium of approximately 8.08%

to the average of the closing prices per Share of HK$0.22 as quoted on the Stock

Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days immediately preceding the date of the

Supplemental Placing Agreement.

– 1 –



The gross proceeds from the Placing will be HK$24.9 million and the net proceeds from

the Placing (after deducting the placing commission for the Placing and other relevant

expenses) will be approximately HK$24.0 million. The Company intends to utilize (i)

approximately HK$12 million in aggregate for repayment of current liabilities and (ii)

approximately HK$12 million in aggregate for general working capital of the Group,

including but not limited to existing and new energy saving projects, possible investment,

administrative expenses and salary and wages.

Any excess portion which the Company may have from time to time subsequently may be

reallocated for payment of current liabilities under (i) above, if appropriate.

The Placing is conditional upon, the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

As Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions in the Placing
Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

Reference is made to the announcement of CCIAM Future Energy Limited (the “Company”)
dated 5 September 2022 in relation to the Placing (the “Announcement”). Capitalised terms
used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement unless otherwise
stated herein.

EXTENSION OF COMPLETION DATE

The Company and the Placing Agent entered into a Placing Agreement on 5 September 2022
which has a targeted completion date by 30 September 2022.

On 28 September 2022, the Placing Agent informed the Company that it has identified more
than 6 potential investors to fully subscribe the Placing Shares. The Placing Agent also
informed the Company that it has submitted the relevant materials to the Stock Exchange,
however, it will need more time to complete the related documentation and obtain the
relevant approval from the Stock Exchange for the Placing.

As such, the Company and the Placing Agent, after arm’s length negotiation, have entered
into an Supplemental Placing Agreement on 29 September 2022 (after trading hours) to
extend the latest targeted Completion Date of the Placing Agreement from 30 September
2022 to 14 October 2022.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Supplemental Placing Agreement are on normal
commercial terms and fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 2 –



Save for the aforesaid amendment under the Supplemental Placing Agreement, there is no

other change to the Placing Agreement and all other terms and conditions of the Placing

Agreement shall continue to remain in full force and effect.

THE PLACING AGREEMENT AS SUPPLEMENTED BY THE SUPPLEMENTAL

AGREEMENT

Date

29 September 2022 (after trading hours)

Issuer

The Company

Placing Agent

ASA Securities Limited

The Placing Agent has conditionally agreed to place up to 104,666,181 Placing Shares on a

best effort basis and in consideration thereof, it will receive a placing commission of 2.5% on

the gross proceeds of the Placing upon completion of the Placing. The Directors are of the

view that the placing commission accords with the market rate and is fair and reasonable.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Placing Agent and its ultimate beneficial

owners are third parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its

connected persons.

Placees

The Placing Shares are to be placed to not less than six (6) Placees which will be

professional, institutional and/or other investors, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners

are Independent Third Parties. Upon Completion, it is expected that none of the Placees will

become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately after the

Placing.

– 3 –



Number of Placing Shares

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the

date of this announcement and the Completion Date (save for the allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares), the maximum number of 104,666,181 Placing Shares represent

approximately 20.00% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately

16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of

the Placing Shares.

Placing Price

The Placing Price of HK$0.238 per Placing Share (i) represents a premium of approximately

19% to the closing price of HK$0.2 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last

Trading Day; and (ii) represents a premium of approximately 8.08% to the average of the

closing prices per Share of HK$0.22 as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five

consecutive trading days immediately preceding the date of the Supplemental Placing

Agreement.

The Placing Price was determined and negotiated on an arm’s length basis between the

Company and the Placing Agent with reference to the prevailing market conditions,

prevailing market prices and liquidity of the Shares. The Directors consider that the Placing

Price is fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

Ranking of Placing Shares

The Placing Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects among

themselves and with the other Shares in issue as at the date of allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares.

General Mandate

Under the General Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to 104,666,181 Shares.

Up to the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued under the General Mandate.

Thus the maximum number of new Shares which could be issued by the Company under the

General Mandate is 104,666,181 Shares. As such, the General Mandate is sufficient for

allotment and issue of the maximum of 104,666,181 Placing Shares. Accordingly, the issue of

the Placing Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

– 4 –



Conditions of the Placing

The Placing is conditional upon:

(i) the passing by the board of directors of the Company of resolution to approve the

Supplemental Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder; and

(ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting or agreeing to grant the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares with or without conditions.

If the above conditions are not fulfilled by 14 October 2022, or such later date as the

Company and the Placing Agent may agree in writing, the Supplemental Placing Agreement

shall terminate and all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties hereunder in relation to

the Placing shall cease and determine and that both parties shall be released from all their

respective obligations pursuant to the Supplemental Placing Agreement and neither party

shall have any claim against the other party in respect of the Placing save for any antecedent

breach.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

Termination

Notwithstanding anything contained in the Supplemental Placing Agreement, the Placing

Agent may terminate the Supplemental Placing Agreement without any liability to the

Company, by notice in writing given to the Company at any time prior to 10:00 a.m. on the

Completion Date upon the occurrence of the following events which, in the absolute opinion

of the Placing Agent, has or may have a material adverse effect on the business or financial

conditions or prospects of the Company or the Group taken as a whole or the success of the

Placing or the full placement of all of the Placing Shares or otherwise makes it inappropriate,

– 5 –



inadvisable or inexpedient to proceed with the Placing on the terms and in the manner

contemplated in the Supplemental Placing Agreement if there develops, occurs or comes into

force:

(a) the occurrence of any event, development or change (whether or not local, national or

international or forming part of a series of events, developments or changes occurring or

continuing before, on and/or after the date hereof) and including an event or change in

relation to or a development of an existing state of affairs of a political, military,

industrial, financial, economic, fiscal, regulatory or other nature, resulting in a change

in, or which may result in a change in, political, economic, fiscal, financial, regulatory

or stock market conditions and which in the Placing Agent’s absolute opinion would

affect the success of the Placing; or

(b) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension (for more than 7 trading consecutive

days) or restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock Exchange occurring

due to exceptional financial circumstances or otherwise and which in the Placing

Agent’s absolute opinion, would affect the success of the Placing; or

(c) any new law or regulation or change in existing laws or regulations or any change in the

interpretation or application thereof by any court or other competent authority in Hong

Kong or any other jurisdiction relevant to the Group and if in the Placing Agent’s

absolute opinion any such new law or change may affect the business or financial

prospects of the Group and/or the success of the Placing; or

(d) any litigation or claim being instigated against any member of the Group, which has or

may have a material adverse effect on the business or financial position of the Group

and which in the Placing Agent’s absolute opinion would affect the success of the

Placing; or

(e) any breach of any of the representations and warranties set out in the Supplemental

Placing Agreement comes to the knowledge of the Placing Agent or any event occurs or

any matter arises on or after the date hereof and prior to the Completion Date which if it

had occurred or arisen before the date hereof would have rendered any of such

representations and warranties untrue or incorrect or there has been a breach by the

Company of any other provision of the Supplemental Placing Agreement in a material

respect which would affect the success of the Placing; or

– 6 –



(f) there is any material change (whether or not forming part of a series of changes) in

market conditions which in the absolute opinion of the Placing Agent would materially

and prejudicially affect the Placing or makes it inadvisable or inexpedient for the

Placing to proceed.

Upon the giving of notice to the Company pursuant to the Supplemental Placing Agreement,

all obligations of each of the parties under the Supplemental Placing Agreement shall cease

and determine and no party shall have any claim against any other party in respect of any

matter arising out of or in connection with the Supplemental Placing Agreement except for

any antecedent breach of any obligation and liabilities under the Supplemental Placing

Agreement.

Completion

Completion will take place at 4:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) within five Business Days after the

date on which all the conditions as set out in the paragraph headed “Conditions of the

Placing” above are satisfied or such other date as the Company and the Placing Agent may

agree in writing.

As completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of a number of conditions

under the Supplemental Placing Agreement and the Placing is on a best effort basis, the

Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to

exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in treasury investments, provision of loan financing and

design and provision of energy saving solutions.

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$24.9 million and the net

proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission for the Placing and other

relevant expenses) will be approximately HK$24.0 million. The Company intends to utilize

(i) approximately HK$12 million in aggregate for repayment of current liabilities and (ii)

approximately HK$12 million in aggregate for general working capital of the Group,

including but not limited to existing and new energy saving projects, possible investment,

administrative expenses and salary and wages.

– 7 –



Any excess portion which the Company may have from time to time subsequently may be

reallocated for payment of current liabilities under (i) above, if appropriate.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital

base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s

financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, the Board considers that

the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and the terms

of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the Shareholders are concerned.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as

follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%5

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%5

Substantial Shareholder:
CITIC International Assets Management Limited1 105,815,008 20.22 105,815,008 16.85

Hong Kong Mengzai Material

Co., Limited 38,441,600 7.35 38,441,600 6.12

Excellent Winning Investment Limited2 38,000,000 7.26 38,000,000 6.05

Timly Way Limited3 34,040,557 6.50 34,040,557 5.42

Leung King Yuen 32,000,000 6.11 32,000,000 5.10

State Energy HK Limited (“State Energy”)4 28,039,877 5.36 28,039,877 4.46

Public Shareholders:
Placees 0 0 104,666,181 16.67
Others 246,993,866 47.20 246,993,866 39.33

Total 523,330,908 100.00 627,997,089 100.00

– 8 –



Note:

1. CITIC International Assets Management Limited is owned as to 46% by CITIC International Financial

Holdings Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of China CITIC Bank Corporation Limited, which is over

60% indirectly owned by CITIC Limited, which is indirectly owned as to 58.13% by CITIC Group

Corporation. By virtue of the SFO, each of CITIC International Financial Holdings Limited, China CITIC

Bank Corporation Limited, CITIC Limited and CITIC Group Corporation is deemed to be interested in

the shares held by CITIC International Assets Management Limited.

On 15 July 2022, the Company was informed by CITIC International Assets Management Limited

(“Transferor”), a substantial shareholder and the single largest shareholder of the Company that they

reached an agreement with Shi Xin Eco-Maternal Care Limited on the sale of 105,815,008 shares of the

Company (representing 20.22% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company as at the date of this

announcement) at a total consideration of HK$25,000,000 (the “Share Transaction”). Simultaneous

with the Share Transaction, an assignment agreement will be signed in relation to the transfer and

assignment of the outstanding sum comprising outstanding principal and accrued interests in the

aggregate amount of RMB23,971,716 due from 濠信節能科技（上海）有限公司, a subsidiary of the

Company, to 事安信（北京）投資管理有限公司 , a subsidiary of the Transferor, for a separate

consideration and both transactions shall be conditional on each other to the effect that they shall be

completed at the same time.

Upon completion of the both transactions, Shi Xin Eco-Maternal Care Limited will be interested in an

aggregate of 105,815,008 shares of the Company, representing approximately 20.22% of the issued share

capital of the Company and will become a substantial shareholder of the Company.

For further information relating to the Share Transaction, please refer to the announcement dated 15 July

2022 published by the Company.

2. Mr. Cheng Lut Tim is interested in Excellent Winning Investment Limited. By virtue of the SFO, Mr.

Cheng Lut Tim is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Excellent Winning Investment Limited.

3. Timly Way Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Platinum Holdings Company Limited, which is

owned as to 36.05% by Keltyhill Incorporated, which is owned by Mr. Liu Chee Ming. By virtue of the

SFO, each of Mr. Liu Chee Ming, Keltyhill Incorporated and Platinum Holdings Company Limited is

deemed to be interested in the shares held by Timly Way Limited.

4. Mr. Liu Quanhui and Ms. Niu Fang are interested in State Energy. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Liu Quanhui

and Ms. Niu Fang are deemed to be interested in the shares held by State Energy.

5. The percentages may not add up to subtotal or total due to rounding.

– 9 –



FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to

fulfillment of the conditions under the Supplemental Placing Agreement. As the Placing

may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise

caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them below

unless the context otherwise requires:

“Board” Board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or days on which a

tropical cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a “black

rainstorm warning signal” is hoisted in Hong Kong at any

time between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.) on which banks in

Hong Kong are open for general banking business

“Company” CCIAM Future Energy Limited (Stock Code: 145), a

company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability,

the Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the

Stock Exchange

“Completion Date” means a day within five Business Days after the date on

which all the conditions of the Placing are satisfied (or such

other date as the Company and the Placing Agent may agree

in writing) and on which completion of the Placing will take

place

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” director(s) of the Company

– 10 –



“General Mandate” mandate granted to the Directors by the Shareholders at the
annual general meeting of the Company held on 2 June 2022
to allot, issue and deal with up to 20% of the number of the
then issued Shares

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s
Republic of China

“Independent Third
Party(ies)”

any persons or company(ies) and their respective ultimate
beneficial owners, to the best of the Director’s knowledge,
information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, are not connected persons of the Company and are
third parties independent of the Company and its connected
persons in accordance with the Listing Rules

“Listing Committee” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Listing Rules” The rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

“Last Trading Day” 29 September 2022, being the last trading day for the Shares
prior to this announcement

“Placee(s)” any institutional, professional and/or other investors, who
shall be Independent Third Parties and whom the Placing
Agent or its sub-agent(s) procure(s) to subscribe for any of
the Placing Shares pursuant to the Supplemental Placing
Agreement

“Placing” placing of up to 104,666,181 new Shares by the Placing
Agent on a best effort basis pursuant to the terms of the
Supplemental Placing Agreement

“Placing Agent” ASA Securities Limited, a licensed corporation by the SFC
to carry out and conduct type 1 (dealing in securities),
Type 2 (dealing in futures contracts) and type 4 (advising on
securities) regulated activities under and pursuant to the
SFO

– 11 –



“Placing Agreement” a conditional placing agreement dated 5 September 2022
entered into between the Company and the Placing Agent in
relation to the Placing

“Placing Price” HK$0.238 per Placing Share

“Placing Shares” up to 104,666,181 new Shares to be allotted and issued
under the Placing Agreement and “Placing Share” means
any one of them

“SFC” the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong

“SFO” the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the
Laws of Hong Kong)

“Share(s)” ordinary shares in the share capital of the Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Placing
Agreement”

a supplemental placing agreement dated 29 September 2022
entered into between the Company and the Placing Agent in
relation to the Placing

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board
CCIAM Future Energy Limited

Chong Kok Leong
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 29 September 2022

As at the date hereof, the board of Directors comprises, Mr. Cheng Lut Tim, Mr. Chong Kok
Leong and Mr. Zhuang Miaozhong being executive Directors; and Mr. Choy Hiu Fai, Eric,
Mr. Huang Lizhi and Mr. Lam Yau Fung, Curt being independent non-executive Directors.

– 12 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.500000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


